
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ron Hampson (Chairman)

Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Jim Falshaw, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Hilary Isherwood, Sara Parker, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

13 October 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 19th October, 
2016 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
13 July 2016 (copy enclosed).

Public Document Pack



2

4 GROWTH VISION AND STRATEGY FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH 
WALES (Pages 9 - 64)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) enclosed.  Portfolio of the 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development.

Purpose: To consider the adopted ‘A Growth Vision for the Economy of 
North Wales’ which is the basis for the development and 
negotiation of a Growth Bid for the regional with the UK and 
Welsh Governments

5 QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT (Pages 65 -
98)

Report of Chief Executive and Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) 
enclosed.  Portfolio of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Cabinet Member 
for Economic Development.

Purpose: To enable Members to fulfil their scrutiny role in relation to 
performance monitoring.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 99 - 108)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator enclosed.

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
13 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 13 July 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Rosetta Dolphin, 
Ian Dunbar, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, Sara Parker, 
Mike Reece, and David Roney

SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Dave Healey for Ron Davies

ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor Andy Dunbobbin

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jim Falshaw

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet Member for Housing; 
Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development; Chief 
Executive; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); Corporate Finance 
Manager; Revenues Manager; Service Manager - Housing Programmes and 
Service Manager - Customer Support

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors Helen Brown and David Healey declared a personal interest 
in the following item:

Item 6 – Discretionary rate Relief Policy

10. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 8 June 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

11. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18

The Chief Executive introduced the report which provided an update on 
the financial forecast for the 2017/18 financial year together with the budget 
pressures and the proposed efficiencies for the Community and Enterprise 
portfolio in the third and final year of the current business planning cycle.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Chief Executive provided background information and context.  He  
referred to a forecast ‘gap’ of £14.4M between anticipated income and cost 
pressur
[...]
mer Support advised that 
property leasing was being extended to minimise bed and breakfast but there 
was concern about the lack of affordable accommodation for under 35s.  The 
Chief Officer reported on the collaborative work which was undertaken with 
Denbighshire County Council and said consideration was also being given to 
collaboration with other larger projects and cited revenue services and benefits 
services as examples.  The Chief Executive referred to discussion at national 
and regional level concerning what could be done on a combined authority level 
and commented that although it was complex and took time it generally worked 
well.

Page 4



In response to a question from Cllr Rosetta Dolphin around whether the 
Council’s own Bailiff Service could be used to address law enforcement matters 
concerning traveller communities, the Service Manager - Housing Programmes 
agreed to explore this further following the meeting.

In response to the concerns expressed by Councillor David Healey 
concerning the ‘risk’ to provision of services, the Chief Executive reiterated the 
need for a strong evidenced case to be put forward for engagement with the 
Welsh Government.

Councillor Paul Cunningham raised a query concerning the proposed 
changes to the Welfare Rights Team.  The Service Manager - Customer 
Support agreed to provide the Committee with an update report on the 
commissioning of Citizen’s Advice for Welfare Rights services.  Councillor 
Cunningham commented on the need for the Authority to be mindful of the 
welfare of its employees who may have taken on additional workloads as a 
result of a reduced workforce.  Councillor Hilary Isherwood sought assurance 
that those people who required a home visit because they were not able to visit 
the Citizen’s Advice in person would still be able to receive support from a 
member of the staff visiting them at home.

During discussion, the Chief Officer and Revenues Manager responded 
to the questions raised by the Chair concerning the Universal Credit payment 
and the single person discount benefit for Council tax.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Community and Enterprise Business Plans cost pressures and 
proposed efficiencies for 2017/18 be noted; and

(b) That the Committee accepts the evidence presented, that the Council 
cannot go beyond the current business plans without putting services at 
risk.

12. STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROGRAMME (SHARP)

The Service Manager - Housing Programmes presented a report on the 
next key stages of the Council’s Strategic Housing and Regeneration 
Programme (SHARP) and on proposals to develop council housing at the 
following sites:

  
 Ysgol Delyn, Mold
 Heol y Goron, Leeswood
 Maes y Meilion Leeswood
 Redhall, Connah’s Quay
 The Dairy, Connah’s Quay

The Service Manager reported on the main considerations.  He 
explained that the report provided information on each of the proposed 

Page 5



schemes, identified prudential borrowing as the preferred funding option, and 
detailed the Development Scheme Assumptions against which the viability of 
each scheme would be measured and assessed.  He also drew attention to the 
detail in the report around future potential funding support from the Welsh 
Government to support new developments for local authorities.

Councillor David Roney welcomed the report and the forthcoming 
proposals.  He reported that he had not received an update on the proposed 
housing scheme in Mostyn.  The Service Manager explained the reasons for 
the delay and agreed to provide Councillor Roney and all Members who had 
schemes waiting in their ward with an update following the meeting.  The Chief 
Officer acknowledged the concerns and agreed to take on board the comments 
from Members around staff resources/capacity in delivering the project.

During discussion, officers responded to questions raised by Councillor 
Hilary Isherwood around the Right to Buy scheme.

Councillor George Hardcastle commented on th
[...]
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report, Performance Report 2015/16, and an update on the 
Housing Regeneration Programmes,  would be considered at the next meeting 
of the Committee to be held on 14 September 2016.

Page 7



The Committee agreed that the Facilitator would circulate a copy of the 
Forward Work Programme to the Committee Members, to ask if they would like 
to include any items in the Forward Work Programme.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

16. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.57pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 8



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 19th October 2016

Report Subject Growth Vision and Strategy for the Economy of North 
Wales

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Report Author Chief Officer, Community and Enterprise

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales. The vision, 
which is being presented to all six councils for adoption, sets out a clear ambition for 
North Wales for infrastructure development, skills and employment, and business 
growth.  If funding is secured in phases for the supporting action plan then the 
region will be able to see a positive future for sustainable economic growth.  The 
region has been invited by the UK Government to make a Growth Bid for investment 
in infrastructure, skills and Economic Growth planning in parallel to the Growth bids 
emerging within regions of England.  The vision is a precursor to a formal Growth 
bid. 

The council has also been working closely with partners in the Mersey Dee Alliance, 
Economic Ambition board, North Wales Business Council and West Cheshire and 
North Wales Chamber of Commerce, to develop and launch a prospectus for rail 
improvement across North Wales and the Mersey Dee area as a requirement to 
support improved economic growth. This report presents the prospectus for Scrutiny 
support and endorsement.   

RECOMMENDATION

1. To support the “Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales” as the basis 
for negotiation with the UK and Welsh Governments over a Growth Bid for 
the region.

2. To support and endorse the prospectus for Rail Improvement “Growth Track 
360”. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 PURPOSE OF THE VISION AND STRATEGY

1.01 Attached to this report is the Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales. 
The Growth Vision is being presented to all six councils in North Wales for 
adoption.

1.02 The vision sets out a clear ambition for North Wales for infrastructure 
development, skills and employment, and business growth.  If funding is 
secured in phases for the supporting action plan then the region will be able 
to see a positive future for sustainable economic growth.  The value of the 
North Wales economy could increase from £12.8 billion in 2015 to £20 
billion by 2035 under this programme and generate an additional 120,000 
new employment opportunities.

1.03 The region has been invited by the UK Government to make a Growth Bid 
for investment in infrastructure, skills and economic growth planning in 
parallel to the Growth Bids emerging within regions of England.  This means 
that the region is being recognised in its own right.  Flintshire is ensuring that 
any Growth Bid is closely interconnected with planning in the immediate 
North West of England.  The vision is a precursor to a formal Growth bid. 

1.04 The vision is made possible by collaboration and partnership working with a 
strong private sector involvement.  The vision builds on the strong alliances 
and joint planning across the region through the work of the North Wales 
Economic Ambition Board and, cross-border, with the Mersey Dee Alliance 
and the Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership.  There has 
been extensive consultation during the process of developing the vision.  

1.05 The region is keen to pursue the invitation of the UK Government for North 
Wales to open discussions over a Growth Bid. To follow the preliminary 
meetings held with Government representatives over recent months, the 
formal presentation of the vision is the first major step towards making a 
Growth Bid. The Vision sets out our aims and aspirations for “a confident, 
cohesive region with sustainable economic growth, capitalising on the 
success of high value economic sectors and its connection to the economies
of the Northern Powerhouse and Ireland”.

1.06 The Vision is supported by the leaders and chief executives of all six unitary 
authorities within the region, the North Wales Business Council, Bangor 
University, Glyndwr University, Coleg Cambria and Grwp Llandrillo – Menai 
(College). North Wales is a united region with a strong sense of identity. The 
Vision gives clear direction for future planning. The Vision is also supported 
by the North Wales Economic Ambition Board which has a broad 
membership representing the public, private, education and third sectors. 
This demonstrates that there is a broad base of support across the sectors 
of the region. Given this base and strength of support, we can be confident 
that there will be collectivism and momentum in the planning and delivery of 
jointly agreed priorities.

1.07 The region views a Growth Bid as one of the vehicles to secure investment 
to achieve the aims and aspirations of the Vision from now until 2035. The 
Vision should succeed in bringing together the UK Government and Welsh 

Page 10



Government with shared purpose to capitalise on the potential of the region. 
The vision complements the developing strategy for the Northern 
Powerhouse, is fully integrated with the Growth Bid submission of the 
Cheshire a
[...]

Local Residents/Communities/Rail Users

   

  

  

  

      

“Halen Mon export 33% of products and most of
our key customers are based outside North Wales.
If the train travelling time is reduced and the
frequency of service increases, this will immensely
help our business.”   
David Lea Wilson
Managing Director, Anglesey Sea Salt

  

    

   

 

   

    

   

  

   

  

  

Food & Drink

      

Page 63



Page 64



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 19th October, 2016

Report Subject Quarter 1 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report 

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing
Cabinet Member for Economic Development  

Report Author Chief Executive

Chief Officer – Community & Enterprise

Type of Report Strategic 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Improvement Plan for 2016/17 was adopted by the Council on 14th June, 
2016.

This report presents the monitoring of progress for the first quarter of the 
Improvement Plan 2016/17 priority ‘Modern and Efficient Council’ relevant to the 
Organisational Change Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Flintshire is a high performing Council as evidenced in previous Improvement Plan 
monitoring reports as well as in the Council’s Annual Performance Reports. This 
Quarter 1 monitoring report for the 2016/17 Improvement Plan is also a positive 
report, with the majority of activities being assessed as making good progress 83% 
and likely to achieve the desired outcome 83%. In addition, 50% of the 
performance indicators met or exceeded target for the quarter. Risks are also 
being successfully managed with the majority being assessed as moderate (71%).

This report is an exception based report and therefore detail focuses on the areas 
of under-performance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee consider the Quarter 1 Improvement Plan monitoring 
reports to monitor under performance and request further information as 
appropriate.

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

1.01 The Improvement Plan monitoring report gives and explanation of the 
progress being made towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2016/17 Improvement Plan. The narrative is supported by performance 
indicators and/or milestones which evidence achievement. In addition, 
there is an assessment of the strategic risks and the level to which they 
are controlled.

1.02 Analysis of performance against the Improvement Plan measures is 
undertaken using trend arrows.

Analysis of trend performance (against previous quarters, or against the 
same quarter of the previous year for Quarter 1) is shown with an arrow;

 To indicate upward trend

 To indicate downward trend

 To indicate no change 

1.03 Monitoring our Activities
Each of the sub-priorities have high level activities which are monitored 
over time. ‘Progress’ monitors progress against scheduled activity and has 
been categorised as follows: -

 RED: Limited Progress – delay in scheduled activity; not on track
 AMBER: Satisfactory Progress – some delay in scheduled activity, 

but broadly on track
 GREEN: Good Progress – activities completed on schedule, on 

track

A RAG status is also given as an assessment of our level of confidence at 
this point in time in achieving the ‘outcome(s)’ for each sub-priority. 
Outcome has been categorised as: -

 RED: Low – lower level of confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

 AMBER: Medium – uncertain level of confidence in the achievement 
of the outcome(s)

 GREEN: High – full confidence in the achievement of the 
outcome(s)

1.04 In summary our overall progress against the high level activities is: -

ACTIVITES PROGRESS
 We are making good (green) progress in 10 (83%).
 We are making satisfactory (amber) progress in 2 (17%).
 We are making limited progress (red) in 0 (0%).

Page 66



ACTIVITIES OUTCOME
 We have a high (green) level of confidence in the achievement of 

10 (83%).
 We have a medium (amber) level o
[...]
 at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
2. Is it an area of major change or risk?
3. Are there issues of concern in performance?
4. Is there new Government guidance of legislation?
5. Is it prompted by the work carried out by Regulators/Internal Audit?

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a result of this report.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Publication of this report constitutes consultation.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – Current Forward Work Programme

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Ceri Shotton
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Telephone: 01352 702305
E-mail: ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 100

mailto:ceri.shotton@
[...]
to be 
delayed for tenants with long 
term rent arrears.

To enable Members to fulfil their 
role in relation to performance 
monitoring.

To update the Committee on the 
work of the North East Wales 
(NEW) Homes Board.

To consider proposals and 
criteria for the repurchase of ex 
council properties

Monitoring/
Consultation

Assurance/Monitoring

Assurance/Monitoring

Consultation

Income Manager

Chief Officer 
(Community & 
Enterprise)

Service Manager, 
Housing Programmes

Service Manager, 
Housing Programmes

14 
December 
2016

23 January, 2017

(Budget meeting)

Draft 2017/18 Revenue 
Budget and Housing 
Revenue Account 
(HRA)

To enable the Committee to 
consider the draft 2017/18 
Revenue Budget and Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA).

Consultation Chief Officer 
(Community & 
Enterprise)

16 January 
2017

P
age 104



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            Appendix 1

1 February, 2017  Update report on 
partnership working 
between the Council 
and Travis Perkins

Customer Services 
Strategy Update

SARTH

To receive a report on the 
partnership working between the 
Council and Travis Perkins 
following 12 months of the new 
contract and arrangements.

To update on the Customer 
Services Strategy.

To update the Committee on the 
local project and progress with 
the Denbighshire Partnership

Assurance/Monitoring

Assurance/Monitoring

Assurance/Monitoring

Senior Manager, 
Council Housing 
Services

Service Manager, 
Customer Support

Service Manager, 
Customer Support

25 January 
2017

8 March, 2017 Quarter 3 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report

Welfare Reform Update

Galw Gofal

To enable Members to fulfil their 
role in relation to performance 
monitoring.

To update on the impact of 
Welfare Reform on Flintshire 
residents

To update on the future tender 
arrangements.

Assurance/Monitoring

Assurance/Monitoring

Consultation

Community & 
Enterprise Facilitator

Service Manager, 
Customer Support

S
[...]
mmittee to monitor ongoing risks 
following the introduction of self-financing for the HRA. 

Chief Officer 
(Community and 
Enterprise)

P
age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Growth Vision and Strategy for the Economy of North Wales
	Enc. 1 - Growth Vision for the Economy of North Wales
	Enc. 2 - Growth Track 360 rail prospectus

	5 Quarter 1 Improvement Plan Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Housing
	Appendix 2 - Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Economy & Enterprise
	Appendix 3 - Improvement Plan Monitoring Report - Poverty

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19 OCTOBER 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 19 October 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Ron Hampson (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Sara Parker, Mike Reece, Gareth Roberts and David Roney

APOLOGIES: Councillor Jim Falshaw and Councillor Helen Brown, Cabinet 
Member for Housing

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise); Service Manager 
(Enterprise and Regeneration); Service Manager (Council Housing Services); 
and Benefits Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 
and Committee Officer

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

18. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2016 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 11: Council Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18 - in response 
to Councillor Dolphin’s question, the Chief Officer confirmed that the Council’s 
own Bailiff Service was used to pursue law enforcement matters.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

19. GROWTH VISION AND STRATEGY FOR THE ECONOMY OF NORTH WALES

Councillor Derek Butler introduced a report accompanied by ‘A Growth 
Vision for the Economy of North Wales’ which set out regional ambitions on 
infrastructure development, skills and employment, and business growth.  Also 
received was the ‘Growth Track 360’ prospectus on rail improvement across 
North Wales and the Mersey Dee area, which had been developed with various 
key partners.  The documents, which had been shared with the UK Government 
and Welsh Government (WG), were being submitted to all six North Wales 



authorities for adoption and a further regional document on skills had been 
produced.  In stressing the importance of Flintshire’s position, Councillor Butler 
said that the cross-border growth bid was unique in the UK.

The Service Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) gave an overview of 
the report which followed an earlier report on the Regional Economy.  He 
described it as a realistic vision with carefully focussed aims, which had been the 
subject of positive discussions with Ministers.  The vision was ambitious in 
seeking improved sustainable economic growth and employment opportunities 
for North Wales, with particular focus on the advanced manufacturing, energy 
and digital sectors.  Devolved powers were being sought to deliver local priorities 
and the vision supported the developing strategy for the Northern Powerhouse 
and would link with the growth bid by Cheshire and Warrington Local Enterprise 
Partnership (LEP).

Councillor Ian Dunbar referred to the cost implications of the rail 
prospectus but supported the vision for growth and welcomed the benefits to 
local industry.  He asked about progress of discussions with new WG Ministers 
and potential changes to future plans.  The Chief Officer (Community & 
Enterprise) said that if the funding could be secured, this would be invested on 
early priorities to make improvements on the Wrexham to Bidston route, provide 
faster trains along the coast, upgrade stations and improve the overall customer 
experience.  Whilst WG had given a commitment to support the growth vision, 
negotiations with the WG and UK Government would continue on priorities, 
investment and collaboration to deliver schemes.  There would continue to be 
capital investment in major infrastructure programmes, for example the 
commitment by WG to ease congestion along the Deeside corridor through 
consultation on the Red and Blue routes.

Councillor Butler referred to the positive relationship and shared 
aspirations built up between the Council and the Mersey Dee Alliance over the 
years.

Whilst Councillor Rosetta Dolphin welcomed the report and understood the 
focus on the Deeside area, she raised concerns that other areas of the county 
could miss out on investment.  She also suggested that a workshop on the work 
carried out within the Economy & Enterprise portfolio could be of use to the 
Committee.

Councillor Hilary Isherwood welcomed the plans and acknowledged the 
traffic problems along the Deeside strip, but shared concerns about the benefits 
to other areas of the county, particularly in more rural areas.  She spoke about 
the WG wanting more housing developments but stated the importance of having 
a proper infrastructure in place first, supported by appropriate bus services giving 
young people access to employment.

The Chief Officer agreed to the suggested workshop.  She gave 
assurances that the proposals were to benefit the whole of the county in terms of 
improving transport links and journey times, and attracting investment.  The aim 
was for a fully integrated transport strategy, with investment to improve the 
infrastructure and connectivity to bus services.  The request for devolved powers 
would provide an opportunity to develop a regional transport body and explore a 



regional careers service, identifying skills and apprenticeships needed to support 
areas of growth.

Councillor Butler drew attention to the strategic projects to support the 
growth bid, including that on ‘localised access to employment opportunities’.

Councillor Bernie Attridge said that the importance of adequate bus 
services in rural areas was recognised and that work on community transport and 
hubs would be paramount in helping people to access employment.

Whilst Councillor Peter Curtis supported the Deeside hub, he felt that this 
should not be at the expense of smaller communities.  He welcomed the 
ambitions of the report and opportunities to improve and modernise customer 
experience for train users, but felt that the electrification of railway lines could be 
restricted along some areas of the coastal route.

Concerning a question on the WG consultation on the Deeside corridor, 
Councillor Attridge explained the requirement for the Council to respond.  Points 
raised by Councillor Hardcastle included the need to address congestion issues 
along Aston Hill and even more so at the interchange with Mold.

In welcoming the report, Councillor David Roney pointed out major issues 
along the coast road and the need for access to train services from Mostyn, 
whilst Councillor Ron Davies highlighted road issues in Queensferry.

Councillor Butler said that a pragmatic approach had been taken to the 
proposals and that the delivery of a number of ‘quick wins’ could open up other 
opportunities.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the ‘Growth Vision for the Economy of North 
Wales’ as the basis for negotiation with the UK and Welsh Governments 
over a Growth Bid for the region; and

(b) That the Committee supports and endorses the prospectus for Rail 
Improvement ‘Growth Track 360’.

20. QUARTER 1 IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING REPORT

The Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) introduced the regular update 
report to consider progress towards the delivery of the impacts set out in the 
2016/17 Improvement Plan, focussing on the areas of under-performance 
relevant to the Committee during Quarter 1.

Housing

On the prevention of homelessness, the service was working within the 
budget but there were ongoing pressures to reduce the spend on bed and 
breakfast accommodation, particularly for young single people.  The Chief Officer 
said that a range of housing options were being explored and that legislative 
changes would offer more flexibility on shared tenancies.



Councillor Bernie Attridge was pleased to report that Supporting People 
funding had been protected by Welsh Government (WG).

The Service Manager (Council Housing Services) reported good progress 
on Year 2 of the programme to meet the Welsh Quality Housing Standards, with 
targets exceeded on the upgrading of bathrooms and kitchens.  Work was on 
target against the overall budget spend and progress was being maintained at 
the end of Quarter 2.

The Chairman paid tribute to the Service Manager (Council Housing 
Services) who was due to leave the Council and extended appreciation and best 
wishes on behalf of the Committee.  The Service Manager in turn thanked the 
Chief Officer and Committee Members for their support.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin stressed that careful consideration should be 
given when allocating properties.  As an option to prevent homelessness, she 
suggested that 2 or 3-bedroom flats, which were unsuitable for families, could be 
split for easier letting.  Officers explained that this type of remodelling had been 
done in some areas and would be extended to other parts of the county.

Councillor Mike Reece referred to issues where some tenants were 
refusing refurbishment work and said that this could be resolved by giving them 
an opportunity to view completed work at other properties.  The Service Manager 
said that the work could not be forced upon tenants but that follow-up visits were 
made.  In response to comments about contractor performance, Councillor 
Attridge said that such concerns should be raised directly with Sean O’Donnell or 
Tony Jones for them to deal with the problem.  The Service Manager agreed to 
arrange for those officers to contact Councillor Reece.

Councillor Peter Curtis had raised with officers an issue about the 
standard of cleaning at a sheltered accommodation complex in his ward.  The 
Service Manager was aware of this and gave assurance that quality and 
consistency of services was being reviewed across all complexes.  The 
importance of tenant feedback was highlighted to help inform this review.

Economy and Enterprise

Amongst a number of positive outcomes in the report, the Service 
Manager (Enterprise and Regeneration) advised that the completion of Disabled 
Facilities Grants (DFGs) remained an area of focus with good progress made on 
the action plan which had been developed to improve performance and sustain 
targets.

On DFGs, Councillor Bernie Attridge spoke about the different approaches 
taken by other councils and gave assurances that in Flintshire, the exact number 
of days was recorded until all issues had been fully resolved and the cases were 
closed.

Councillor Derek Butler drew attention to good performance on the 
conversion of business enquiries to investment and the delivery of supply chain 
development events.  He said that this reflected the work undertaken by the 



service and took the opportunity to thank the Service Manager (Council Housing 
Services) for his involvement.

In response to a question, the Service Manager said that the impact of the 
withdrawal of Communities First funding was as yet unknown, but that any 
information would be shared with the Committee.  The importance of this initiative 
to various workstreams would be highlighted to WG.

Poverty

The Benefits Manager highlighted the achievements on the support being 
provided to help people to access benefits and the continued promotion of the 
Discretionary Housing Payment (DHP) scheme to help people adjust to welfare 
reform changes.  Outcomes on Housing Benefit claim processing had been 
affected by a staff restructure and the legal requirement for additional information 
to accompany claims.

Councillor Hilary Isherwood commended the work of the Welfare Rights 
team in helping residents and asked about changes to the service.  It was 
explained that service delivery would continue with closer links to the Citizens’ 
Advice Bureau.  Capacity to undertake home visits was now limited and was 
available only to residents who were unable to attend the office, however low-
level advice could be obtained through Flintshire Connects.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

21. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The current Forward Work Programme was considered and the following 
actions agreed:

 The Facilitator to confirm arrangements for the next meeting on 
23 November 2016 to be held in Connah’s Quay followed by a site visit 
of the Custom House Lane development.

 The Facilitator to arrange for the meeting on 1 February 2017 to be 
held at the Flint office incorporating a site visit to the local housing 
development.

 Officers to follow up Councillor Dolphin’s request for a Committee 
workshop on the work of the Economy & Enterprise portfolio, possibly 
attached to a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.



22. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.40 am)

Chairman


